
1  

DIRECTORY OF DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICERS AS OF DECEMBER, 2021 
No. District Name Title Telephone No. E-mail addresses 

1 Abim Dr. Okengo Okuda Anthony DHO 0782556231 drokengo@gmail.com 

2 Adjumani Dr. Drametu Dominic DHO 07822544830 dominicdrametu@gmail.com 

3 Agago Dr. Emmanuel Otto DHO 0772380481 em.otto@yahoo.co.uk 

4 Alebtong Dr. Odung Tonny DHO 0782352985 tonydoc913@gmail.com 

5 Amolatar Dr. Aliga Simon DHO 0773 – 877949/0758224245 maliga23@yahoo.co.uk 

6 Amudat Dr. Kusolo Peter DHO 0782 726199 kusolop@gmail.com 

7 Amuria Dr. Okwi Nick DHO 0782143032 drnickokwi@gmail.com 

8 Amuru Dr. Odongo Patrick DHO 0772 - 840732 p_odong@yahoo.com 

9 Apac Dr. Emer Mathew DHO 0772 - 406695 emermateo@yahoo.com, 

10 Arua Paul Drileba DHO 0772648310 pdrileba@yahoo.co.uk 

11 Budaka Dr. Mulwani Erisa DHO 0759-930244 mulwanierisa@yahoo.co.uk 

12 Bududa Dr Tumuhairwe Imelda DHO 0772539170 Itumuhairwe@yahoo.com 

13 Bugiri Dr. Kiirya S. B. DHO 0701263851/0772432918 kiiryastevo@yahoo.com, 

14 Bugweri Dr. Muwereza Peter DHO 0782-553147 / 0701-553147 muwerezapeter@gmail.com 

15 Buhweju Dr. Bruno Oyiki DHO 0787978338 Oyibrun10@gmail.com 

16 Buikwe Dr Bbosa Richard Sserunkuma DHO 0772-494393 bbosars@yahoo.com 
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17 Bukedea Ikodet Stephen DHO 0772-535688 smccouncil@yahoo.com 

18 Bukomansimbi Dr. Kato Alfred Tumusiime DHO 0783666609 katoalf@gmail.com, 

19 Bukwo Dr. Edward Sabiiti DHO 0772585533 bukwodho@gmail.com 

20 Bulambuli Dr. Gidale Muiri Mupalya DHO 0782-412007 gidalemuiri@yahoo.co.uk 

21 Buliisa Dr. Naisye Nelson DHO 0772-587584 nelsonnaisye@yahoo.co.uk 

22 Bundibugyo Dr. Kiyita Christopher DHO 0774-728733 ckiyita@gmail.com 

23 Bushenyi Dr. Mwesigye Edward DHO 0772-336814,0705618296 edwardmwesigye@yahoo.com 

24 Busia Nanyama Benah DHO 0782-823379 benahnanyama@gmail.com 

25 Butaleja Dr. Siraj Kizito DHO 0703-706042,0772468709 sirajkizito@gmail.com 

26 Butambala Dr.Ssekamatte Samuel DHO 0752-018533 sekamattes@gmail.com 

27 Butebo Dr. Oonyu Lawrence DHO 0779707674 larryemuron@gmail.com 

28 Buvuma Dr. Kanyike Beaker DHO 0701-262126 mbkanyike@gmail.com 

29 Buyende Dr.Isabirye Fredrick Daniel DHO 0782008464 isabiryefd@gmail.com 

30 Bunyangabo Dr. Obet Richard Ag. DHO 0704459626 robeti42@gmail.com 

31 Dokolo Dr. Ojok Samuel DHO 0775-638 656 ojoksamwiri26@gmail.com 

32 Gomba Dr Kiwanuka George DHO 0782-945122 georgekiwa@gmail.com 

33 Gulu Dr. Cana Kenneth Ag.DHO 0772855411 canakenneth@gmail.com 

34 Hoima Dr Tumusiime Laurence Ag. DHO 0779712458 l_tumusiime@yahoo.com 

mailto:smccouncil@yahoo.com
mailto:katoalf@gmail.com
mailto:bukwodho@gmail.com
mailto:gidalemuiri@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:nelsonnaisye@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:ckiyita@gmail.com
mailto:edwardmwesigye@yahoo.com
mailto:benahnanyama@gmail.com
mailto:sirajkizito@gmail.com
mailto:sekamattes@gmail.com
mailto:larryemuron@gmail.com
mailto:mbkanyike@gmail.com
mailto:isabiryefd@gmail.com
mailto:robeti42@gmail.com
mailto:ojoksamwiri26@gmail.com
mailto:georgekiwa@gmail.com
mailto:canakenneth@gmail.com
mailto:l_tumusiime@yahoo.com


3  

35 Ibanda Dr. Bamwine Julius DHO 0752 – 338417/0782338417 jbamwine@yahoo.co.uk, 

36 Iganga Dr. Muwanguzi David DHO 0772 - 436474 ddhsiganga@yahoo.com, 

37 Isingiro Dr.Edson Tumusherure DHO 0753319888 etumusherure@gmail.com 

38 Jinja Dr. Dyogo Nantamu DHO 0712-858539 dyogonantamu@yahoo.com 

39 Kaabong Dr. Nalibe Sharif DHO 0782263012 nalibesharif@gmail.com 

40 Kabale Besigensi Alfred DHO 0775-462516 besigalfred@yahoo.com 

41 Kabarole Kisembo Brian DHO 0774739199 kisembobrianron@gmail.com 

42 Kaberamaido Dr. Odongo James Daniel DHO 0773-538646 / 0757- 
431120 

jamesdodongo@yahoo.com 

43 Kagadi Dr. Olowo James DHO 0772574279 olojaladauta@gmail.com 

44 Kakumiro Mr. Senteza Robert Augustine Ag. DHO 0772393017/0702393017 sentezarobert@gmail.com 

45 Kalaki Mrs. Harriet Nyankori Ag. DHO 0783193222 atimmirriam@gmail.com 

46 Kalangala Dr. Bitakaramire Hillary DHO 0772590851/0713590851 drhbita@yahoo.co.uk 

47 Kaliro Dr. katamba Allan Semakula DHO 0782451813 allankatamba9@gmail.com 

48 Kalungu Dr. Daniel Sentamu. DHO 0757883251 dhokalungu@gmail.com 

49 Kamuli Dr. Aggrey Batesaaki DHO 0702993908 / 0751993908 batesaaki@yahoo.com 

50 Kamwenge Dr. Mucunguzi William DHO 0776515881 wmucunguzi@gmail.com 

51 Kanungu Ketty Tushabomwe Ag. DHO 0772839282 tushabomwek@gmail.com 

52 Kapchorwa Dr. Siraji Masai DHO 0772618531 sirajimasai@yahoo.com 
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53 Kapelebiong Walakira Margaret DHO 0784-905657 walamaggie64@gmail.com 

54 Karenga Illukol Andrew Rews Ag. DHO 0786589991/0778905665 andrewilukoli@gmail.com 

55 Kasanda Dr. Ssentamu Lawrence DHO 0772-489237 / 0701- 
489237 

ssentamulawrence@gmail.com 

56 Kasese Dr. Baseka Yusuf DHO 0772 - 859062 basekayusuf@gmail.com 

57 Katakwi Dr. Khumar Simmon Omeke DHO 0782543274 simmomeke@gmail.com 

58 Kayunga Dr. Matovu Ahmed DHO 0700572646 ahmedmanoti@gmail.com 

59 Kampala Dr. Okello Ayen Daniel DHO 0772 –407820/ 0794661091 dokello@kcca.go.ug 

60 Kazo Dr Tweheyo Sam DHO 0782311919 sambehayo@gmail.com 

61 Kibaale Dr Sekate Milchiard DHO 0772543199 katambula208@gmail.com 

62 Kiboga Dr.Tebabdeke Francis Ag.DHO 0704602225 tebafranc@gmail.com 

63 Kibuku Dr. Buyinza Godfrey DHO 0772946151/0702946151 buyinzagodfreymd@yahoo.com 

64 Kikuube Dr. Kwikiriza Nicholas DHO 0782-783288 kwikiriza@gmail.com 

65 Kisoro Dr. Nsabiyumva Stephen DHO 0772 -601131 snsaba200@gmail.com 

66 Kitagwenda Dr Karungi Christine DHO 0789529039 christinakarungi@gmail.com 

67 Kitgum Dr. Henry Otto Okello DHO 0789 - 882825 okelloottohenry@gmail.com 

68 Kiruhura Dr. Kamya Ivan DHO 0784087290/0704280144 ivankamya@yahoo.co.uk 

69 Kiryandongo Dr. Mutyaba Imaam DHO 0773556506 mutyabaimaam@gmail.com 

70 Koboko Dr Denis Oloya DHO 0777-357590 droloya24@gmail.com 
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71 Kole Dr. Eyiiga Jimmy DHO 0772883101 eyiigajimmy@gmail.com 

72 Kotido Dr. Achar Cerino DHO 0776455980 achar67@gmail.com 

73 Kumi Dr. Obbo Okoth DHO 0752819372/0756944410 obbookoth@gmail.com 

74 Kwania Dr. Ebong Moses DHO 0701-409777 mosesebong@gmail.com 

75 Kween Dr. Wangubo Ayub DHO 07782040307 Ayub_ngo@yahoo.com 

76 Kyankwanzi Dr. John Bosco Serebe DHO 0772-613223 serbosco@gmail.com 

77 Kyegegwa Kandole Tedson DHO 0782854002/07047270 22 tedkand@yahoo.com 

78 Kyenjojo Dr. Tusiime Charles DHO 0772358115 ctomley@gmail.com 

79 Kyotera Dr. Edward Muwanga DHO 0782724077/07067298 27 siredwardelly@gmail.com 

80 Lamwo Dr. Omoya Deniish Ochula DHO 0782510233 denoochula@yahoo.com 

81 Lira Edmond Acheka Ag DHO 0779613740 chekas06@gmail.com 

82 Luuka Dr. ChristopherWandira DHO 0772512032 wandirac@yahoo.co.uk 

83 Luwero Dr. Innocent Nkonwa DHO 0772342202 nkonwai@yahoo.com 

84 Lwengo Dr. Kafumbe Moses DHO 0782181152/0700817164 kafumbemoses929@gmail.com 

85 Lyantonde Dr. Nkanika Moses DHO 0772616167/0706299555 nkanikamoses@gmail.com 

86 Madi-Okollo Dr. Angupale George Okoboa Ag. DHO 077266047 angupalegeorge@yahoo.com 

87 Manafwa Dr. Wenani Daniel DHO 0772485142 danielwenani@yahoo.com 

88 Maracha Dr. Onzubo Paul DHO 0772-471338 onzubop@yahoo.com 
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89 Masaka Dr. Faith Nakiyimba DHO 0772 - 193978 faithnakiyimba@gmail.com 

90 Masindi Mr. Baguma Patrick DHO 0772 - 668995 pbaguma25@yahoo.com 

91 Mayuge St. Betty Kawala Elizabeth Ag.DHO 0782495879/0757728503 kawalabetty@gmail.com 

92 Mbarara Dr. Ssebutinde Peter DHO 0782663159 ssebig@yahoo.co.uk 

93 Mbale Dr. Jonathan Wangisi Massa DHO 0774- 327 077/0704885 388 wangisijm@gmail.com 

94 Mitooma Dr. Byamugisha Sadic DHO 0782049463/0704615050 drdsadic08@gmail.com,byamu1985 
@gmail.com 

95 Mityana Dr. Lwasampijja Fred DHO 0772 - 454143 lwasamp@yahoo.com 

96 Moroto Dr. Hans Lokale DHO 0774095143 hanslokale@gmail.com 

97 Moyo Dr. Idi Franklin DHO 0772-832822 iddiamuli@gmail.com 

98 Mpigi Margaret Nanozi Ag.DHO 0772675898 mnanozi@yahoo.com 

99 Mubende Dr. Lubowa Deo Ssemuju DHO 0788-075257 dslubowa@gmail.com 

100 Mukono Dr. Elly Tumushabe DHO 0772414189 dhomukono@yahoo.com 

101 Nabilatuk Dr. Lokwang Peter DHO 0772323582 peterlokwang@gmail.com 

102 Nakapriripirit Dr. Anguzu John DHO 0772 - 595048 janguzu@gmail.com 

103 Nakaseke Dr. Khellen Evelyn Musiime DHO 0772 533950 nagashamk@gmail.com 

104 Nakasongola Dr. Agaba Byamukama DHO 0772334204 dagabamukama@yahoo.com 

105 Namayingo Dr.Magoola Patrick DHO 0773800202 magoolapatrick@yahoo.co.uk 

106 Namisindwa Dr. Masai Wasu Steven DHO 0779125525/0704598573 drmasaisw@yahoo.com 
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107 Namutumba Dr. Kiirya James DHO 0772 - 457614 kiiryajames@yahoo.com 

108 Napak Dr. Lemukol James DHO 0772482021 Jlemukol@gmail.com 

109 Nebbi Dr. Jakor Oryema DHO 0772619078 jakororyema410@gmail.com 

110 Ngora Dr. Oluka Charles Onyait DHO 0772858862 olukaonyait@yahoo.com 

111 Ntoroko Dr, Mugisha Rodgers DHO 0776856056 dhontoroko@yahoo.com 

112 Ntungamo Dr. Richard Bakamuturaki DHO 0703318280/0779365846 drBakamu@gmail.com 

113 Nwoya Dr. Janet Oola DHO 0772 - 689392 Janet.oola@gmail.com 

114 Omoro Mr. Ongom Robert DHO 0774541543 ongomrob@gmail.com 

115 Obongi Dr. Arike Joseph Amooti Koluni DHO 0782021884 arikeamooti@gmail.com 

116 Otuke Dr. Oremo Robert DHO 0772 513 854 otukedho@gmail.com / 
droremo@yahoo.com 

117 Oyam Dr. Malinga Thomas DHO 0772-806550 malinga_thomas@yahoo.co.uk 

118 Pader Dr Layoo Alex DHO 0772383803 celestino1960layoo@gmail.com 

119 Pakwach Ms.Draru Jessica Endrea Ag. DHO 0772841455 pakwachdho2017@gmail.com 

120 Pallisa Dr. Mulekwa Godfrey DHO 0772-452479 gmulekwa@yahoo.com 

121 Rakai Dr.Sakor Moses DHO 0701813577 sakormoses@yahoo.com 

122 Rubanda Dr. Birungi Abdon Ag. DHO 0701-620194/0772111938 abdonbirungi@gmail.com 

123 Rubirizi Dr. Tibenda Kisesete DHO 0702882520 dho.rubirizi@gmail.com 

124 Rukiga Mr. Gilbert Ahumuza Ag.DHO 0774141503 gilbertsa2014@gmail.com 
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125 Rukungiri Dr.Akasiima Mucunguzi DHO 0702534626/0772534620 makasiima@gmail.com 

126 Rwampara Dr Allan Twesigomwe DHO 0774845302 alan.patont@gmail.com 

127 Serere Dr.Odeke Engemu Joe Francis DHO 0783961941/0783142254 engemu@gmail.com 

128 Sheema Dr. Atwongyeire Dickens DHO 0776984004 atwongeired50@gmail.com 

129 Sembabule Dr. Matovu Charles DHO 0752365442 matovucharl@gmail.com 

130 Soroti Dr. Okadhi Charles DHO 0772 - 370851 charlesokadhi@yahoo.com 

131 Sironko Dr. Wakoko Paul DHO 0772963400 wakokop@gmail.com 

132 Terego Dr. Pariyo Hillary DHO 0774441470 hpariyo@gmail.com 

133 Tororo Connie N. Bwire Ag. DHO 0772 - 632364 conniebwire@gmail.com 

134 Wakiso Dr. Lugoloobi Mathias DHO 0773041238 mlugoloobi849@gmail.com 

135 Yumbe Dr. Yayi Alfred DHO 0772 - 535450 yayialf@yahoo.co.uk 

136 Zombo Dr Mark Bonny Bramali Ag DHO 0782692425 bramalimarkbonny@gmail.com 
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